

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity
as President of the United States, ET AL.

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00778

Honorable Judge Terry A. Doughty

Magistrate Judge Kathleen Kay

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND COMPEL
COMPLIANCE WITH PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Offshore Leasing..... 2

 B. Onshore Leasing 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Even A Prima Facie Case Of Contempt, Let
 Alone A Clear And Convincing Case Of Contempt..... 6

 II. Plaintiffs’ Compliance Motion Improperly Requests That The Court Modify
 Its Injunction To Exceed Its Jurisdiction 11

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Lung Ass’n v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 4

ConocoPhillips Co. v. U.S. EPA,
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010) 13

Crowe v. Smith,
151 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998) 5

Cutler v. Hayes,
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15

Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) 11

Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar,
713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013) 6, 8, 9

In re Howard,
570 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2009) 15

Nat’l Grain & Feed Ass’n, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
903 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1990) 15

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 13, 14

Oaks of Mid City Resident Council v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2013) 6, 10, 11, 13

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper,
447 U.S. 752 (1980)..... 5

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974)..... 12

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 12

Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 15

Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford,
68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995) 5

U.S. Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1975) 12

Whitfield v. Pennington,
832 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1987) 5

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 1349(c)(1)..... 15

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2955 (3d ed.)..... 12

86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021) 12
